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Section I: Purpose of Report  
 
In 2011, the Pacific States/British Columbia Oil Spill Task Force (Task Force) completed a 
comprehensive, three-year stakeholder engagement effort to assess the marine oil spill 
preparedness and response capabilities in the CANUSPAC and CANUSDIX transboundary 
regions. The resulting report, The Stakeholder Workgroup Review of Planning and Response 
Capabilities for a Marine Oil Spill on the U.S./Canadian Transboundary Areas of the Pacific Coast 
Project Report (2011 Transboundary Report) includes 115 specific recommendations in five 
topic areas – command, planning, operations, logistics, and finance. The 2011 Transboundary 
Report was a significant undertaking which spanned three years, engaged 88 stakeholders, 
involved five committees, and produced numerous in-depth white papers. The full report can 
be found here: 
http://oilspilltaskforce.org/docs/Final_US_Canada_Transboundary_Project_Report.pdf 
 
One of the 115 recommendations in the 2011 Transboundary Report was for the Task Force to 
assess the status of its recommendations five years from publication. This report, titled Five-
Year Review –  Implementation Status of Recommendations from the 2011 Stakeholder 
Workgroup Review of Planning and Response Capabilities for a Marine Oil Spill on the 
U.S./Canadian Transboundary Areas of the Pacific Coast Project Report (Five-Year Review) 
summarizes that effort. 
 
The Five-Year Review summarizes the status of the 115 recommendations from the 2011 
Transboundary Report based on input from each implementing entity identified in 2011. 
Implementing entities are the entities identified in the 2011 Transboundary Report with 
responsibility/authority for implementation of a particular recommendation. There are 78 
implementing entities in total and many recommendations apply to more than one entity. 
Therefore, the total number of recommendations cited in this Five-Year Review (239) is greater 
than the actual number of recommendations included in the 2011 Transboundary Report (115). 
For a list of all implementing entities, see Appendix D. 
 
The Five-Year Review aims to: 
• recognize the significant accomplishments of the transboundary spill preparedness and 

response community during the past five years;  
• identify and prioritize gaps and opportunities for this community to further improve their 

efforts; and  
• recommend next steps to address prioritized gaps and identify entities responsible for 

implementation.  
 

  

http://oilspilltaskforce.org/docs/Final_US_Canada_Transboundary_Project_Report.pdf
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Section II: Executive Summary 
 
In March 2016, the five-member Workgroup that led the 2011 Transboundary Report effort 
reconvened and mapped a path forward to assess the status of the 115 recommendations 
contained in the 2011 Transboundary Report. Members of the Five-Year Review Workgroup 
(Workgroup) included five individuals representing all of the state/provincial spill prevention, 
preparedness, and response programs in the CANUSPAC and CANUSDIX regions, as well as 
representatives of two response organizations. See Appendix A. Workgroup Members.  
 
The Workgroup agreed to survey each of the 78 implementing entities identified in the 2011 
Transboundary Report to determine: 
 

1. The status of each of the 115 recommendations. 
a. Completed 
b. In Progress 
c. Not Yet Started 
d. No Longer Relevant 
e. Other 

2. Whether significant changes have occurred in the response/preparedness landscape 
since 2011 and that are pertinent to the 2011 Transboundary Report’s 
recommendations. 

3. Whether implementing entities had recommendations for the Task Force. 
4. What plans were underway to improve preparedness/response capabilities. 

 
Implementing entities received personalized emails, and in many cases phone calls, to 
encourage response. The original deadline was extended by several months to ensure that 
entities had an adequate time-frame in which to respond. All non-responding implementing 
entities received multiple email requests and, for most, phone calls. 
 
Highlights from this effort follow. 
 

• Of 78 implementing entities surveyed, a total of 16 responded. The most significant gaps 
in response include: 

o Industry (no responses were received from any of the eight industry groups 
surveyed) 

o CANUSDIX Joint Response Team 
o Tribes/First Nations (one response received out of 46 Tribes/First Nations 

surveyed) 
• Of 239 recommendations: 

o 41, or 17% of the total, have been completed 
o 67, or 28%, are in progress 
o 27, or 11%, have not yet been started 
o 0 are no longer relevant 
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o 33, or 14%, were marked as “other” 
o 71, or 30%, could not be assessed due to lack of information 

• The “operations” category had the highest number of completed recommendations (21) 
• The “planning” category had the fewest number of completed recommendations (6) 
• Significant changes have occurred in the preparedness and response landscape in both 

CANUSPAC and CANUSDIX since the 2011 Transboundary Report was published, 
including but not limited to: 

o New legislation in British Columbia (BC) to enable additional regulatory 
development on spill preparedness, response and recovery, and significant 
progress towards the enhancement of the Environmental Emergency Program. 

o The passage of HB 1186 in Washington (WA) which implements a large number 
of programs and activities that will result in improved planning and response, 
including a Vessel of Opportunity System. 

• Many implementing entities had detailed recommendations for the Task Force, 
including: 

o Push both Coast Guards to exercise all facets of a response and strategically plan 
for a cross-border incident.  

o Help make the case for addressing the highest risk for Dixon Entrance – cargo 
vessels that transit to/from Prince Rupert, BC.  

o Help continue to engage Industry in preparedness activities. 
• Of the 27 recommendations identified as “not yet started”, the Five-Year Workgroup 

identified 10 as high priorities for implementation. They include (not in priority order) 
recommendations # 21, 29, 31, 37, 45, 55, 57, 88, 89 and 91. See Table 7 for complete 
list. 

 
The Workgroup identified the following recommendations based on the Five-Year Review. 
 
The Task Force should: 

1. Hold individual meetings and/or workshops with implementing entities for the highest 
priority recommendations that have not yet been started and map pathways for 
implementation. (See Table 7) 

2. Hold individual meetings and/or workshops with implementing entities for the highest 
priority recommendations1 for which no information was provided during this 
assessment, most notably the CANUSDIX JRT and potentially industry groups. The 
Executive Coordinator Team for the Task Force should, if possible, participate in the Fall 
2017 CANUSDIX JRT or a future meeting and present information related to the report 
and attempt to solicit input on the status of recommendations pertinent to CANUSDIX 
JRT. 

                                                      
1 The Workgroup was unable to conduct a prioritization of the “no information” 
recommendations but recommends that one is undertaken by the Executive Team and/or 
Coordinating Committee. 
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3. Conduct a 10-year status review (in 2021) that would be extensive and include more in-
depth analysis, including white papers, comparable to the 2011 effort.  

4. Host a forum to address issues/assessments raised in the Five-Year Review. 
5. Develop a comprehensive outreach strategy related to the findings of the Five-Year 

Review that go beyond those actions identified above. 
6. Maintain an updated online database with recommendations that is accessible and 

updateable. 
7. Convene a meeting with both the U.S. and Canadian Coast Guards regarding response 

capabilities in Transboundary Areas.  

CANUSDIX and CANUSDIX JRT 

8. CANUSDIX JRT is holding its first meeting since 2011 this fall (Fall 2017). A Task Force 
representative should attend this meeting and brief CANUSDIX JRT members on key 
findings of the Five-Year Review that are relevant to CANUSDIX and assess the status of 
pertinent recommendations. 

9. The CANUSPAC and CANUSDIX JRTs should consider establishing a Fisheries Response 
Working Group similar to the CANUSDIX Wildlife Response Working Group. This group could 
coordinate fishery closures and other fisheries related issues of mutual concern under the 
umbrella of the CANUSPAC and CANUSDIX annexes.  Primary members would include Alaska 
Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G), Washington (WA) by the Washington Department 
of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW), and Department of Fisheries and Oceans Canada (DFO). 

10. Regarding recommendations 59 and 60: The authority for fishery closures in both Alaska 
(AK) and WA rests with the respective states. In AK, closures and openers are made by the 
ADF&G, and in WA by the WDFW.  In Canadian marine waters, the authority to open and 
close fisheries, and issue fishing licenses rests with DFO.    
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Section III:  Key Changes in Response/Preparedness 
“Landscape” in Transboundary Regions (CANUSPAC and 
CANUSDIX) Since 2011  
 
Significant changes have occurred in the risk picture since the 2011 Transboundary Report was 
completed.  
 
In the CANUSPAC area (WA and BC) these include but are not limited to: changes in oil 
transportation (shift to oil by rail; a reduction in shipping from AK; proposed developments in 
BC). These changes impact the relevancy of the 2011 recommendations and need to be 
acknowledged. However, these changes are well documented elsewhere, including the WA 
State 2014 Marine and Rail Oil Transportation Study2) and will not be covered in detail in this 
report. 
 
Highlights of key changes in the risk picture for Canada and the U.S. follow.  
 
Canada 
 
The Canadian Government has undertaken a significant review of the Canadian marine spill 
regime as well as extensive engagement with Canadians to identify opportunities for 
improvement. Specific initiatives and related information include: 
 

• The new Ocean Protection Plan includes increased funding and commitment to federal 
spill prevention, preparedness and response. For more details 
see:  https://www.tc.gc.ca/eng/oceans-protection-plan.html 

• Canada’s World Class Tanker Safety System. See: http://www.ccg-gcc.gc.ca/world-class-
tanker-safety-system/home 

• Changing risk profile based on increasing exports and shipping traffic from Canada 
associated with natural resource development, expanding port developments and 
significant new projects such as the planned Trans Mountain Pipeline Expansion that has 
received environmental assessment approvals from both Canadian and BC 
governments.  

• North Coast – expanding port facilities for the movement of natural resources from 
Canada and across North America to Asian and other international shipping 
destinations. This includes continued expansion of port facilities and shipping out 
of Prince Rupert, Stewart, and Kitimat. 

• South Coast – expanding port facilities for the movement of natural resources from 
Canada and across North America to Asian and other international shipping 

                                                      
2 https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/documents/1508010.pdf 
 

https://www.tc.gc.ca/eng/oceans-protection-plan.html
http://www.ccg-gcc.gc.ca/world-class-tanker-safety-system/home
http://www.ccg-gcc.gc.ca/world-class-tanker-safety-system/home
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/documents/1508010.pdf
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destinations. This includes continued expansion of port facilities and shipping out of 
Vancouver, Howe Sound, and other locations around BC’s south coast. 

• Increased engagement and scrutiny by local governments, First Nations, other key 
stakeholders, and the public around the issues of port expansion, marine shipping and 
spill prevention, preparedness, response and recovery resulting in increasing demands 
for improvements. 

 
U.S. 
 
Major updates have occurred at the state level. WA representatives to the Task Force reported 
the following significant changes: 

• The passage of the 2011 State Oil Spill Program Act (Chapter 122, Laws of 2011) and 
corresponding implementation of: 

o Vessel of Opportunity System 
o Volunteer Coordination System 
o Added aerial surveillance, best achievable protection, and a five-year review 

requirement in contingency plans 
o Requirement for large-scale multi-plan exercise every three years 
o State notification requirement for Vessel Emergencies (vessel casualties) 
o Increase in the damage assessment for spills over 1000 gallons 

• Rule update for Natural Resources Damage Assessment Rule  
• Update for Oil Spill Contingency Plan Requirements 
• Completion of the 2014 Marine and Rail Oil Transportation Study 
• Passage and implementation of the 2015 Oil Transportation Safety Act (Chapter 274, 

Laws of 2015) that 
o Clarified state definition of “oil” and “crude oil” 
o Added rail to the state defining of facility 
o Requirement for rail to produce oil spill contingency plans 

• Extension of the Oil Spill Prevention Account tax (barrel tax) to crude oil deliveries by rail 
• Requirement for facilities to make advanced notice of oil deliveries by rail 
• Enhancement made to state Geographic Response Plan efforts 
• Financial reporting from rail to determine whether operators have ability to pay for spill 

response and damages 
• Right of entry for state rail safety inspectors 
• Extension of state rail safety authority to rail grade crossings on private property 
• Requirement that Ecology not release un-aggregated oil transfer data provided under 

the Advanced Notice of Transfer requirement 
• Establishment of an oil spill and firefighting equipment grant program for first 

responders 
• Update of the Pipeline Contingency Planning Rule  
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Section IV: Approach  
 
In March 2016, the five-member Workgroup that led the 2011 effort was reconvened to discuss 
and agree to the scope and scale of the five-year assessment effort. This included five 
individuals representing all of the state/provincial spill prevention, preparedness, and response 
programs in the CANUSPAC and CANUSDIX regions: WA Department of Ecology, BC 
Environmental Emergency Program, and AK Department of Environmental Conservation, as 
well as two oil spill response organizations – SEAPRO (Alaska) and Western Canada Marine 
Response Corporation (WCMRC). See Appendix A.  Workgroup members.  
 
The Workgroup met eight times between March 2016 and March 2017.  
 
At its initial meeting, the Workgroup agreed to the scope and scale of the effort. They also 
agreed to address the following: 

• Summary and analysis of status of 115 recommendations 
• Acknowledgement of accomplishments, including capturing and recognizing new efforts 

not included in 2011 report 
• Recognition of significant changes in the risk picture since 2011 (e.g. oil by rail, etc.) 
• Prioritization of remaining, non-implemented recommendations 

 
The Workgroup further agreed that the report would not carry out the following: 

• Update information from 2011 Transboundary Report, including but not limited to: 
o data  
o tables 
o maps and other information  
o topic papers 

• Conduct an in-depth analysis of changes in the risk picture since 2011 
 
During the spring of 2016, Workgroup members reached out to all of the original members of 
the five committees that had been convened during 2011. This outreach effort was designed to 
let people know that the assessment was underway.  
 
The Workgroup agreed an online survey instrument was the most efficient way to assess the 
status of over 115 recommendations and 78 individual entities. Two surveys3 containing five 
questions were developed and distributed between September 21 and October 6, 2016, to the 
78 implementing entities identified in the 2011 Transboundary Report. Most implementing 
entities received customized cover letters with background/context information and detailed 
instructions.  

                                                      
3 One survey requested input directly to a Google Docs database regarding the status of 
recommendations from the 2011 Transboundary Report; the second survey, using Survey 
Monkey, requested input on current and future conditions affecting the relevancy of the 2011 
Transboundary Report recommendations, etc. 
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Implementing entities (see Appendix D) were asked to respond to five questions, including the 
status of recommendations relevant to their entity; significant changes undertaken at their 
entity regarding spill preparedness; recommendations for the Task Force; and future relevant 
plans. For a complete list of survey questions see Appendix E. 
 
The initial deadline of October 31, 2016, was extended until January 1, 2017, at the request of 
numerous implementers. Late November 2016, in response to a low to moderate response 
rate, Workgroup members made individual calls to many of the entities that had not yet 
responded. 
 
In early January 2017, information was compiled in a Google Docs database, as well as in Survey 
Monkey, and the information was analyzed and summarized in January and February 2017.  
 
The first draft of the report was completed in February 2017. During the process, 21 
recommendations were discovered that had not been included in the survey. The Workgroup 
agreed to extend the survey period to provide entities responsible for implementing the 21 
“missing” recommendations an opportunity to submit input. In addition, the Workgroup agreed 
to provide non-responding entities one final chance to submit input.  
 
The draft report was sent to these two audiences (new and non-responding entities) on May 2, 
2017. They were given two weeks to respond and numerous entities provided information 
during this period. This input was incorporated into a Final Draft, which was completed and 
distributed to the Workgroup for review on June 16, 2017. Once this input was incorporated, 
members of the Task Force Executive Coordinator Team and Task Force Coordinating 
Committee had an opportunity to provide input, and the report was finalized in early 
September, 2017.   
  



FINAL FIVE-YEAR REVIEW 
OCTOBER 1 2017 

13 

Section IV: Results  
 
Status of Recommendations - Overall 
 
Forty five percent of recommendations contained in the 2011 Transboundary Report have 
either been completed or are in progress. Eleven percent have not yet been started, and no 
information was provided for 30% of the recommendations. 
 
See Table 1 and Figure 1 for an overall picture of the status of the 239 recommendations from 
the 2011 Transboundary Report. 
 
Table 1. Status of 2011 Transboundary Report Recommendations 

Status # 
Completed 41 
In Progress 67 
Not Yet Started 27 
No Longer 
Relevant 0 
Other4 33 
No Information 71 
TOTAL 2395 

 
 

                                                      
4 “Other” was included as a category to capture responses that did not fit into the five main categories 
(Completed, In Progress, Not Yet Started, No Longer Relevant, No Information) 
5 Numerous recommendations were applicable to more than one entity so the total noted here (239) is higher 
than the total number of actual recommendations (115). 
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Figure 1. Comparison of Status of Recommendations 

 
 
 
See Appendix B for the complete list of recommendations, implementing entity, and status of 
each recommendation.  
 
Status of Recommendations Per Category 
 
Completed  
 
Forty-one recommendations were reported as completed, which represents 30% of all 
recommendations. See Table 2 for the list of completed recommendations.  
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Table 2. Completed Recommendations 
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Table 2. Completed Recommendations, continued 
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Table 2. Completed Recommendations, continued 
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In Progress   
 
Sixty-seven recommendations were reported to be in progress, which represents 28% of all 
recommendations. See recommendation still in progress listed in Table 3.  
 
Table 3. Recommendations in Progress  
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Table 3. Recommendations in Progress, continued 
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Table 3. Recommendations in Progress, continued 
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Other 
 
Thirty-three recommendations were reported as “other”, which represents 14% of all 
recommendations. See list of “other” recommendations Table 4. 
 
Table 4. “Other” Recommendations 
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Table 4. “Other” Recommendation, continued 
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Not Yet Started 
 
Twenty-seven recommendations were reported as not yet started, which represents 11% of all 
recommendations. See complete list of recommendations that are not yet stared in Table 5.  
 
Table 5. Not Yet Started 
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Table 5. Not Yet Started, continued 
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No Information 
 
There are 71 recommendations for which for which no information was provided, which 
represents 30% of all recommendations.  See Appendix C “No Information”. 
 
Significant changes that alter the landscape of planning and response capabilities 
 
Implementing entities were asked to report if there were significant changes since 2011 in their 
organization’s planning and response activities, or new developments in the risk picture.   
 
Five entities responded yes and three responded no. Significant changes indicated by the “yes” 
responses include6:  
 

• Environment and Climate Change Canada (ECCC) has changed the way it provides advice 
to lead agencies and responsible parties for prevention of and response to significant 
environmental incidents. 

 
• WA Department of Ecology reported the following significant changes: 

o The passage of the 2011 State Oil Spill Program Act (Chapter 122, Laws of 2011) 
and corresponding implementation of: 
 Vessel of Opportunity System 
 Volunteer Coordination System 
 Added aerial surveillance, best achievable protection, and a five-year 

review requirement in contingency plans 
 Requirement for large-scale multi-plan exercise every three years 
 State notification requirement for Vessel Emergencies (vessel casualties) 
 Increase in the damage assessment for spills over 1000 gallons 

o Update for Natural Resources Damage Assessment Rule  
o Update for Oil Spill Contingency Plan Requirements 
o Completion of the 2014 Marine and Rail Oil Transportation Study 
o Passage and implementation of the 2015 Oil Transportation Safety Act (Chapter 

274, Laws of 2015) that 
 Clarified state definition of “oil” and “crude oil” 
 Added rail to the state defining of facility 
 Requirement for rail to produce oil spill contingency plans 

o Extension of the Oil Spill Prevention Account tax (barrel tax) to crude oil 
deliveries by rail 

o Requirement for facilities to make advanced notice of oil deliveries by rail 
o Enhancement made to state Geographic Response Plan efforts 

                                                      
6 Responses reflect verbatim input from implementing entities 
 



FINAL FIVE-YEAR REVIEW 
OCTOBER 1 2017 

26 

o Financial reporting from rail to determine whether operators have ability to pay 
for spill response and damages 

o Right of entry for state rail safety inspectors 
o Extension of state rail safety authority to rail grade crossings on private property 
o Requirement that Ecology not release un-aggregated oil transfer data provided 

under the Advanced Notice of Transfer requirement 
o Establishment of an oil spill and firefighting equipment grant program for first 

responders 
o Update of the Pipeline Contingency Planning Rule 
 

• BC Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy reported the following: 
o Significant changes pending from BC government’s commitment to 

implementing an enhanced spill regime for both land and marine-based spills. 
New legislation was passed in spring 2016, that will enable additional regulatory 
development on spill preparedness, response and recovery. 

o Organizational changes to address the commitment are near completion by the 
addition of 20 staff in preparedness, response and recovery.  

o Implementation of regulations will be made in a staged approach initiated in fall 
2017, over a three-year period.  

 
• Western Canada Marine Response Corporation (WCMRC) reported the following: 

o Significant growth since 2011, including a doubling of staff and increasing overall 
response capacity (operation staff, support staff and significant equipment 
upgrades) e.g., equipment: three new skimming vessels, three new current 
busters, 30+ additional portable skimmers, new response trailers, mini storage 
barges, etc. 

o Development of a world-leading coastal mapping system that includes coastal 
sensitivities, response strategies, logistical support data, etc. 

 
• USCG reported the following 

o In D13/RRT10/CANUSPAC AOR, the Northwest Area Contingency (NWAC) Plan 
has been updated every year through the annual NWAC Plan Summit. The 
Summit uses Task Forces to focus on areas of emphasis that need 
evaluation/updating/additions/edits in the plan. Since 2011, there have been 
numerous Task Forces: 2016 First 96 hour response tool, Air monitoring for 
Community and Responder Safety, Tribal Engagement, Update Dispersant Tools, 
Quick Reference Guide – Elected Officials, Quick Reference Guide – Tribal 
Officials, Emerging Risks, Derelict Vessels, In-Situ Burning Response Tool, Liaison 
Officer Section, Wildlife Section updates, Endangered Species Act Section 7 
Emergency Consultation Check-List/QRC, Joint Information Center Manual, and 
Geographic Response Plan update/additions. Furthermore, the USCG and EPA 
are currently doing Endangered Species Act Section 7 Consultation on Federal 
Actions indicated in the NWAC Plan. Since 2011, the CANUSPAC Annex of the 
Joint Response plan has been updated twice (2014 & 2016). In addition to 



FINAL FIVE-YEAR REVIEW 
OCTOBER 1 2017 

27 

updating points of contact, Border Clearance procedures, and 
Customs/Immigration Checklists, the latest versions include a comprehensive 
Wildlife Section and more detailed Liaison Officer duties.  In terms of new 
development in the risk picture: oil by rail, Trans-Mountain Pipeline/Diluted 
Bitumen project (BC, CAN), coal port expansion projects (CAN, USA) and LNG 
(ports and vessels/cargo/powered). 

o The most recent JCP event specific to CANUSDIX was hosted by D17 in 2011. 
Maintaining an effective CANUSDIX planning and exercise program requires a 
significant time investment by experienced planners and responders. 
Maintaining adequate staff, preserving historical knowledge, and balancing 
competing priorities and mandates pose challenges. 

 
Recommendations for the Task Force to help advance the planning and response 
capabilities of various entities 
 
Implementers were asked whether there were actions or activities that the Task Force could 
undertake to assist with planning and response capabilities. Ten implementers in total 
responded to this question. Of the 10, seven responded yes and three responded no.  
 
Highlights of the “yes” responses include: 

• (ECCC) Help with implementation of the following two initiatives.  
o Implementation of the Incident Command System (ICS) for a coordinated, 

efficient and effective response with partners and stakeholders. 
o Help with the Area Response Planning (ARP) Initiative – one of the measures 

Canadian government is taking to further strengthen marine oil spill 
preparedness and response. The southern region of BC (Straits of Georgia and 
Juan de Fuca) is one of four ARP pilot projects where a level of preparedness and 
response capacity will be established to match the risk level in the region.  

• (Unknown responder) Continue to push the two Coast Guards to exercise all facets of a 
response and strategically plan for a cross border incident. Ensure full engagement of 
State/Provincial resources along with Response organizations and other government 
agencies. 

• (USCG)  
o With states of Washington and Oregon advanced involvement in the Task Force, 

activities and actions do influence the NWAC Plan and the CANUPAC Annex.  
o The highest risk for Dixon Entrance, in terms of potential consequences from 

spills, is from cargo vessels that transit to/from Prince Rupert, BC.  These vessels 
are estimated to carry from 10,000 to 60,000 barrels (bbl) of persistent fuel oil 
(i.e., IFO-380), with container ships at the top of the range. 

o Industry involvement in preparedness activities is critical since real world events 
consistently show that the majority of responders come from industry personnel 
(e.g., both DWH (2010) and Selendang Ayu (2004/5) had ~66% of command post 
personnel and >85% of field response personnel provided by industry). 
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Recommend looking for opportunities to engage owner/operators, Qualified 
Individuals (QIs), Spill Management Teams (SMTs), and/or salvors regarding 
awareness of response challenges for the Dixon Entrance. 

o D17 analyzed ten historic IFO-380 fuel oil spills from cargo vessels. The following 
generalized observations emerged from the research: eight of the mishaps were 
groundings - two were collisions, spills were commonly ~20% of the onboard fuel 
oil volume; lightering of the remaining fuel oil (i.e., ~80%) took >2.5 weeks to 
complete once started; if the vessel lost power, the lightering took longer due to 
increased viscosity (i.e., thickness or resistance to flow) of the unheated fuel oil; 
if on-water spill recovery equipment arrived on-scene prior to beach impacts, 
recovered volumes were often >50% of the spilled oil volume; and if limited on-
water recovery occurred, beach impacts were often >25 miles of shoreline. In 
addition, shoreline cleanup can involve managing and supporting 200-to-250 
personnel. Based on this analysis the following would enhance preparedness for 
Dixon Entrance: 
 Encourage SMTs/Environment Canada (EC) to conduct trajectory analysis 

for Dixon Entrance to determine where spills are likely to impact. 
 Encourage Response Organizations (ROs) to provide real-time tracking of 

vessels and barges of opportunity that could be used to mobilize and 
sustain on-water recovery operations. 

 Encourage ROs/SMTs/BC MOE to develop a detailed waste management 
plan for the northern shoreline of Haida Gwaii. 

 Encourage ROs/SMTs to develop sustainment plans for housing 
personnel at remote spill locations. 

 Encourage QIs/SMTs to develop specialized resource requirements for 
offloading 80% of fuel oil (e.g., ~50,000 bbl) and cargo (e.g., thousands of 
containers) from a grounded vessel. 

 Encourage Transport Canada to "certify" SMTs, that currently support 
these cargo vessels in West Coast States, for response in British 
Columbia. 

 
Future plans relevant to recommendations 
 
Implementers were asked whether their entity had future plans that would affect the relevancy 
of the 2011 Transboundary Report’s recommendations. Of the 10 responders, six responded 
yes and four responded no. Highlights of the “yes” responses include: 
 

• (Unknown Responder) Oil Spill Preparedness and Safety, Protocol at Swiftsure Bank, 
Moving the Shipping Lanes. 

• (WA ECY) Continued implementation of HBs 1186 and 1449. Rule updates as legislatively 
required or necessary. 

• (Unknown Responder) Encourage and assist USCG and Canadian CG in revitalizing the 
CANUSDIX agreement and exercises. 
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• (BCMOE) Develop and implement new regulations as a result of enabling legislation 
passed in 2016, and program enhancements over the next several years.  

• (WCMRC) If the proposed southern tanker route is approved in December (Editor’s 
note: it was), WCMRC will again significantly increase its capacity by implementing a 
Project Execution Plan that includes five new response bases opening between 
Vancouver and Ucluelet (west coast of Vancouver Island), an additional 115 response 
personnel, four new skimming vessels, three new boom vessels, eight new landing 
crafts, two new 5,000 ton barges and additional auxiliary equipment such as off-shore 
boom, current busters, mini barges, boom skiffs, work boats, etc. 

• (USCG) USCG HQ is proposing changes to Alternate Criteria Plans (ACPs), developing 
CANUS International Coordinating Office (Liaison Officer) and Endangered Species Act 
Section 7 Consultation guidance. D13’s involvement in those initiatives will help advance 
the Task Force, and the NWAC Plan goals in protecting the environment through 
prevention, and aggressive preparedness and response posture. Per the JCP, the next 
CANUSDIX event should be a CCG sponsored exercise in 2017. The scope and focus of 
this event will largely be dependent on planning capability and other competing work 
projects. 
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Section V: Workgroup Recommendations and Next Steps  
 
Based on the 2016 assessment, the following recommendations and next steps are suggested 
by the Five-Year Review Workgroup. 
 
Highest Priority Recommendations from 2011 that remain un-implemented 

Of the 18 recommendations that have not yet been started, the Workgroup considers 10 to be 
high priorities for implementation in the next two-three years. See Table 6 for a complete list of 
these 10 priority recommendations.   
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Table 6. Priority – Not Started 
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Workgroup Recommendations  
 
The Five-Year Review Workgroup offers the following additional recommendations following 
publication of the Five-Year Review Report. 
 
The Task Force should: 

1. Hold individual meetings and/or workshops with implementing entities for the highest 
priority recommendations that have not yet been started and map pathways for 
implementation. (See Table 7) 

2. Hold individual meetings and/or workshops with implementing entities for the highest 
priority recommendations for which no information was provided during this 
assessment, most notably the CANUSDIX JRT. The Executive Coordinator Team for the 
Task Force should, if possible, participate in the Fall 2017 CANUSDIX JRT meeting, or a 
future meeting, and present information related to the report and attempt to solicit 
input on the status of recommendations pertinent to CANUSDIX JRT. 

3. Conduct a 10-year status review (in 2021) that would be extensive and include more in-
depth analysis, possibly white papers, similar to the first effort.  

4. Host an annual forum to address issues/assessments raised in report. 
5. Develop a comprehensive outreach strategy related to the report’s findings, above and 

beyond actions identified above. 
6. Maintain an updated online database with recommendations that is accessible and 

updateable. 
7. Convene a meeting with both the U.S. and Canadian Coast Guards regarding response 

capabilities in Transboundary Areas.  

CANUSDIX and CANUSPAC JRT 

8. The CANUSPAC and CANUSDIX JRTs should consider establishing a Fisheries Response 
Working Group similar to the CANUSDIX Wildlife Response Working Group, to 
coordinate fishery closures and other fisheries-related issues of mutual concern under 
the umbrella of the CANUSPAC and CANUSDIX annexes. Primary members would 
include ADF&G, WDFW and DFO. 

OTHER 

9. Regarding recommendations 59 and 60: The authority for fishery closures in both AK 
and WA rests with the respective states. In AK, closures and openers are made by the 
ADF&G, and in WA by the WDFW. In Canadian marine waters, the authority to open and 
close fisheries, and issue fishing licenses rests with DFO.  The CANUSPAC and CANUSDIX 
JRTs should consider establishing a Fisheries Response Working Group similar to the 
CANUSDIX Wildlife Response Working Group, to coordinate fishery closures and other 
fisheries-related issues of mutual concern under the umbrella of the CANUSPAC and 
CANUSDIX annexes. Primary members would include ADF&G, WDFW and DFO. 
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Appendices 
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APPENDIX A: Work Group Members 
 
 

Name Title Entity 
Dave Byers Response Section Manager Washington State 

Department of Ecology 
Spills Program 

Kevin Gardner President Western Canada Marine 
Response Corp (WCMRC) 

Graham Knox Director, Environmental Emergency 
Program 

British Columbia Ministry of 
the Environment 

Bob Mattson State On-Scene Coordinator, SE 
Alaska Region 

Alaska Department of 
Environmental 
Conservation 

Dave Owings General Manager SEAPRO 
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Appendix B. All Recommendations by Category 
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Appendix C. No Information 
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Appendix D. Implementing Entities 
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Appendix E. Survey Questions  
 
Survey Questions 
 

1. For each recommendation, please provide input on the implementation status. 
Response options include: 

a. Completed (when?) 
b. In progress 
c. Not yet started 
d. Other 

 
Please provide additional information as needed. 
 

2. Have there been any significant changes since 2011 in your organization’s 
planning and response activities, or new developments in the risk picture, which 
the Task Force should be aware of?  

 
3. The Task Force was established to help advance the region’s overall planning and 

response capabilities. Are there any activities or actions that the Task Force 
could help your organization address to advance its planning and response 
capabilities?  

 
4. Does your organization have any future relevant plans related to these 

recommendations?  
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